Board, the implementation of IFRS 16 will have a significant impact on the financial statements, because it will
increase the total value of assets and liabilities and thus the levels and values of financial ratios, including debt
ratio, EBITDA, net profit, profit per share, operating cash flow. At the same time, the implementation of the new
standard will increase depreciation and financial costs (interest on discounted leasing liabilities and exchange rate
differences due to the valuation of these liabilities) while reducing third-party costs of services (i.e. rental costs of
premises previously presented in selling costs) and, hence, will improve EBITDA.

The Group plans to take advantage of the exemption from applying the standard requirements for short-term leasing
and leasing of low-value assets. At the balance sheet date there were no material low-value assets.

Below we present impact of applying IFRS 16 on the Group's financial result in the reporting period of 2019, i.e.
from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019, regarding contracts for commercial premises and office space, which
in the previous financial year were treated as operating leases in accordance with from IAS 17.

Item
PLN ths

2019
 excl. IFRS 16

Impact of leases under
IFRS 16

2019
 published data

Gross profit on sales 556,074 0 556,074

Selling and general and administrative costs 469,063 116 469,179

Other operating income 5,311 73 5,384

Operating profit 87,535 - 43 87,492

Financial income 699 2,357 3,056

Financial costs 6,942 4,249 11,191

Net financial result 65,928 - 1,935 63,993

Depreciation for 2019 under IFRS 16 amounted to PLN 87,401 ths.

Consolidated financial statements of VRG S.A. Capital Group for 2019

 21

However, the application of IFRS 16 did not affect the Group's financial result in the reporting period of 2019, i.e.
from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019 in relation to other contracts (mainly regarding business cars), which
in the previous financial year were treated as financial leases in accordance with IAS 17.

Below we present impact of applying IFRS 16 on the Group's financial result in the fourth quarter of 2019, i.e. from
October 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019 in respect of contracts for commercial premises and office space, which in
the previous financial year were treated as operating leases in accordance with IAS 17.

Items
PLN ths

4Q19
 excl. IFRS 16

Impact of leases under
IFRS 16

4Q19
 published data

Gross profit on sales 178,494 0 178,494

Selling and general and administrative costs 132,156 - 93 132,063

Other operating income 4,015 1 4,016

Operating profit 47,461 94 47,555

Financial income 2,500 7,315 9,815

Financial costs 2,444 1,062 3,506

Net financial result 38,001 6,347 44,348

Depreciation in 4Q19 under IFRS 16 amounted to PLN 22,667 ths.

Application of IFRS16, however, did not affect the Group's financial result in the period in the fourth quarter of 2019,
i.e. from October 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019 in relation to other contracts (mainly concerning business cars),
which in the previous financial year were treated as financial leasing in accordance with IAS 17.

Below we present impact of application of IFRS 16 on the opening balance as at January 1, 2019 and December
31, 2019 of individual items in the Group's financial statements with respect to contracts for commercial premises

[…]

Exclusion of trademark leasing -61,160

Bytom trademark valuation 79,504

Total purchase price - 65,551

Badwill 21,285

Merger of VRG S.A. and BTM 2 Sp. z o.o. was included in the financial statements taking into account the economic
combination of entities (establishment of control), i.e. on 30.11.2018 as a result of the merger of VRG S.A. and
BYTOM S.A . This means that book values of VRG S.A.'s assets and liabilities were added to the book values of
the respective assets and liabilities of the acquired company BTM 2 Sp. z o.o., after making appropriate adjustments
(e.g. reciprocal transactions, valuation adjustments related to the taking over control, adjustments for intragroup
transactions).

Negative goodwill was booked as a reduction of BYTOM's goodwill.

Below are the changes in individual items in the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at
01.07.2019 in connection with the merger of the parent company VRG S.A. with the subsidiary BTM 2 Sp. z o. o.

Item

 PLN ths

Balance at 01.07.2019

before the merger

Changes in consoli-
dated statement of fi-

nancial position as a re-
sult of merger between

VRG and BTM 2

Balance at 01.07.2019
after the merger

Fixed assets, including:  876,952 - 6,606 870,346

Goodwill  324,033 - 21,385 302,748

Other intangibles  183,088  14,001 197,089

incl.: BYTOM trademark valuation  65,503 14,001 79,504

Deferred tax asset  7,416 678 8,094

Current assets, including:  563,588 - 43 563,545

Trade receivables and other, total  30,629 - 43 30,586

Assets total  1,440,540 - 6,649 1,433,891

Equity  826,994 - 6,169 820,825

incl.: retained earnings  742,008 - 6,169 735,839

Deferred tax liability  939 - 480 459

Consolidated financial statements of VRG S.A. Capital Group for 2019

 78

Liabilities and provisions, total  613,546 - 480 613,066

Liabilities and equity, total  1,440,540 - 6,649 1,433,891

Note 35   Accounting policy

The presented financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The principles of preparing financial statements are described in the general information to this report.

Merger with
BTM 2

registered
July 1, 2019

VRG S.A. Capital Group

 80

5. Issuance, redemption and repayment of debt and capital securities

In 2019, the Group did not issue, redeem or repay equity securities.

6. Paid and declared dividends

In 2019, the Group did not pay or declare dividend payment. There is no preference for shares regarding dividend